

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 38217/2012
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 11-09-2012
in CWP No. 4948/2011 passed by the High Court of Himachal Pradesh
at Shimla)

GULZAR HASSAN AND ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH
AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 12063/2013 (XIV)SLP(C) No. 22617/2013 (XIV)SLP(C) No. 5529/2013 (XIV)

Date : 07-07-2017 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Bijender Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Devyani, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Vashisth, Adv.
Ms. Nikita Jain, Adv.
Mr. Ambar Qamaruddin, AOR

Mr. Vikas Mahajan, Adv.
Mr. Vinod Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Bhushan, Adv.
Mr. Anuradha Mutatkar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR
MR. D.K. Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Mohd. Shahid Hussain, Adv.

Mr. Ambar Qamaruddin, AOR

Ms. Pragati Neekhara, AOR

Mr. Ninad Laud, Adv.
Ms. Jayant Mohan, AOR
Mr. Anjuman Tripathy, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C)No. 38217/12, 12063/13 and 22617/2013

Heard.

We do not find any ground to interfere with the impugned order. The special leave petitions are dismissed.

SLP(C)No. 5529 of 2013

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

In view of finding in the impugned judgment that regularly selected persons will get seniority over those persons who were appointed subsequent to their appointment, seniority position may be maintained on that basis.

The special leave petition is disposed of.

MADHU BALA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VEENA KHERA)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR